
#175: Winter 2026

League Champion   * wins $22 in IWA credit
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson
(230-225-33) *48 $1,340,000 … #156 or 501

TV Champion
SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers
(1,123-238-39) *49 $3,015,600 … #144 or 502

Central Plains Champion
Æ: Diamond Dog
(156-183-32) *17 $735,300 … #109 or 503

East Coast Champion
VIRUS: Drake Endgame
(213-55-11) *23 $410,800 … #168 or 504

Great Lakes Champion   * from the battle royal
VIRUS: Mike Drake
(9,686-1,253-183) *123 $13,683,700 … #126 or 505

Mid-Atlantic Champion
Æ: Billy Bedlam
(151-192-17) *23 $725,000 … #65 or 506

Northeast Champion
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover
(616-574-76) *23 $2,722,600 … #123 or 507

Pacific Northwest Champion
VIRUS/LPPF: M.J. “The Fabulous One”
(906-288-56) *77 $1,915,500 … #44 or 508

Rocky Mountains Champion
Æ: Pinball
(230-143-35) *29 $1,248,600 … #36 or 509

Southeast Champion
BURN: The Slammer
(192-157-5) *19 $1,003,800 … #35 or 510

Southwest Champion
Æ: Johnny-23
(144-138-24) *18 $787,700 … #105 or 511

West Coast Champion
VIRUS/VD: Dr. F.B.
(256-321-53) *47 $2,207,900 … #51 or 512

League Tag-team Champions
VIRUS/LPPF: “The Joker” M.J. 
and VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infection” F.B.III
#42 & #48 or 789

TV Tag-team Champions
BURN: Perfect Storm and Mailman Clif
#34 & #80 or 987

League Six-man Champions   * win another 5 free matches
BURN: Perfect Storm, The Bouncer, and Mailman Clif
#34, #64, & #80 or 789

TV Six-man Champions
VIRUS/LPPF: The #1 Fan of ?, Big Daddy J. Super Ballz, 
and VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology
#41, #43, & #50 or 987

Battle Royal Winner
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson
(230-225-33) *48 $1,340,000 … #156



2 DXL Rankings

1. SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok 
(1,834-257-33) *51 $3,038,200.........................................................................#108

2. VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III (8,221-397-98) *92 $10,422,700....................................#47
3. VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz (7,516-331-85) *77 $9,193,900...............#43
4. Æ: Cyrus the Virus (2,118-178-30) *21 $3,073,500..........................................#141
5. SOS/GHETTO: “Hood Boss” Rembrandt Halsted

(2,020-212-38) *62 $3,566,000...........................................................................#71

6. COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk (2,162-445-90) *52 $4,963,800...............................#86
7. SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis (1,527-244-54) *47 $3,574,000.........#74
8. STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese (1,715-683-108) *29 $3,446,100.........#124
9. SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks (1,271-272-33) *41 $2,307,100...........#107

10. SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespeck” Quentin Sisko
(1,223-268-53) *41 $2,386,600.........................................................................#106

11. COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico (1,166-395-85) *47 $3,485,000........................#100
12. TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes

(1,225-520-73) *23 $2,565,500.........................................................................#116
13. COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart (1,196-525-100) *57 $3,795,500...............................#84
14. COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito (1,037-414-102) *49 $3,866,900.............................#83
15. BURN: Mailman Clif (632-137-6) *23 $1,870,700..............................................#80
16. COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox (881-406-102) *52 $3,634,300...................#99
17. TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness (740-464-62) *21 $2,361,100...................#95
18. BURN: The Bouncer (367-128-16) *25 $1,712,700.............................................#64
19. COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini (650-471-75) *41 $3,365,800................................#98
20. VIRUS/LPPF: Mr. S. Knuttz (415-254-48) *64 $2,383,500....................................#45
21. VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology (498-340-88) *69 $2,959,000.......................#50
22. VIRUS/LPPF: The #1 Fan of ? (314-178-45) *59 $1,683,800...............................#41
23. VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from the C.D.C. (484-363-49) *48 $2,705,200.........................#49
24. VIRUS/LPPF: Mitchell “The Butcher” Johnson (352-231-34) *50 $2,005,900....#40
25. VIRUS/LPPF: “The Joker” M.J. (310-224-38) *52 $2,152,300.............................#42
26. TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller (452-375-48) *21 $1,276,900.........#92
27. VIRUS: Hardcore Harrison (206-156-21) *38 $1,195,800.................................#139
28. VIRUS: Brain Buster Blood (374-338-50) *48 $1,888,700.................................#138
29. BURN: Perfect Storm (164-134-7) *19 $1,199,800.............................................#34
30. BURN: North Star (229-203-10) *27 $1,409,500.................................................#82
31. VIRUS/VD: “The Prodigy” F.B.III (291-266-46) *47 $1,916,800..........................#52
32. TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness (406-389-50) *16 $1,603,900...............#73
33. Æ: Garland Greene (216-210-44) *27 $1,411,000............................................#143
34. VIRUS: Drake Andersen (89-86-14) *19 $668,400............................................#169
35. BURN: Polar Express (161-183-6) *23 $1,025,100..............................................#81
36. VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infection” F.B.III (230-333-44) *64 $2,221,600.........................#48

37. DYNASTY: Kevin (1,697-102-21) *7 $2,045,900................................................#175
38. Death’s Hand (1,476-357-40) *14 $2,401,700..................................................#145
39. The Edge Walker (1,433-422-57) *7 $2,413,000.................................................#72
40. The Night Walker (1,418-440-58) *13 $2,249,600..............................................#39
41. Dopey the Psycho Clown (1,178-375-53) *12 $2,188,900..................................#38
42. VIRUS/DOV: Kamden Ryker (1,190-465-87) *35 $3,482,500............................#155
43. PG: The Midnight Rocker Chad Michaels (487-73-7) *7 $791,900.....................#75
44. VIRUS/DOV: Rough House Brawler (733-396-84) *31 $2,478,600...................#149
45. VIRUS/DOV: The Wild Warrior (695-409-66) *35 $2,331,100..........................#154
46. PG: The Answer Timothy Rumblecrunch (336-87-15) *7 $624,400..................#102
47. PG: Sundog Grimes (235-75-12) *8 $720,900.....................................................#66
48. PG: Sundog Spot (181-79-10) *5 $952,000.........................................................#58
49. PG: Maxwell Traverse (162-65-5) *5 $535,300...................................................#67
50. PG: Sundog Patch (168-72-6) *2 $870,700..........................................................#57
51. CURE/TCW: The Rev JayAre (66-11-2) $107,900...............................................#176
52. VIRUS: Johnny Onyx (60-38-4) $95,400.............................................................#148
53. CURE/TCW: The Rev Daniel Myers (15-10-2) $56,400......................................#170
54. VIRUS: Creed Londos (42-55-4) *1 $79,500......................................................#104
55. EDGE: Kokane Koala (16-70-1) *8 $124,700........................................................#88
56. Mike Massacre (47-127) $40,500......................................................................#101
57. EDGE: The Hungarian Tickler (10-95-3) *6 $83,300............................................#91
58. EDGE: Extacee Emu (21-134-1) *6 $107,600......................................................#90
59. Frank the Ferocious (1-315) $39,300..................................................................#27
60. The Mad Powerbomber (1-320) $42,400............................................................#28
61. Leon “The Lion” Eastman (1-331) $40,000.......................................................#112
62. George P. Finkle (1-353) $7,000.............................................................................#7
63. Home Run Kid (1-381) $49,500.........................................................................#117
64. Alex T. Stinkymeier (5-414) $16,000......................................................................#2
65. Lance Van Bargain (1-411) $34,700.....................................................................#23

66. The Handlebar Mustache Man (17-437) $45,800...............................................#21
67. Private Lee Talking (1-430)................................................................................#136
68. Lowlife Louie (1-432) $11,300...........................................................................#134
69. Jason Adams (1-471) $50,000...........................................................................#120
70. Big Bruiser (3-477) $56,400...............................................................................#113
71. Scrubasaurus (1-477) $400................................................................................#121
72. Jimmy Bonds (1-545) $83,200.............................................................................#16
73. Rufus X. (1-545) $17,600.....................................................................................#24
74. Wrestlemaniac (3-588) $41,300..........................................................................#19
75. The Taxmaster (1-1,198) $8,900............................................................................#8
76. Kung Fu Lou (1-1,208) $135,500.........................................................................#25
77. Bobby “BLT” Linus Talbot (1-1,296) $195,100.......................................................#3
78. Karatiken (1-1,354) $178,600................................................................................#5
79. Wilson P. Needlemeier (0-227) $600.................................................................#150
80. Lenny K. (0-239) $21,500...................................................................................#129
81. The Incredible Jason (0-253) $32,700...............................................................#130
82. Bulk Brogan (0-304) $25,200.............................................................................#164
83. The Mug Smasher (0-310) $5,700.....................................................................#165
84. Ricky “The Lizard” Steamroller (0-332) $45,500...............................................#163
85. Jason Adams, Jr. (0-333) $33,900......................................................................#160
86. The Uglifier (0-348) $300...................................................................................#158
87. The Scrambler (0-359) $16,200.........................................................................#128
88. Vince Vance (0-374) $57,000.............................................................................#166
89. Gargantula (0-378) $23,600..............................................................................#162
90. Grant “Wishes” Wellington (0-386) $32,200.....................................................#151
91. Hungry Hungry Horace (0-398) $48,900...........................................................#159
92. J.J. Wrestleman (0-424) $16,500.......................................................................#133
93. “Mr. Clean” Scrubber McGee (0-426) $33,600.................................................#153
94. Monstro (0-441) $48,200..................................................................................#131
95. Champanzee (0-461) $10,800...........................................................................#157
96. E.Z. Pickens (0-462) $25,100.............................................................................#132
97. Buddy Frosh (0-464) $20,400............................................................................#161
98. “Special Delivery” Pete Za (0-480) $7,900........................................................#152
99. The Friendly Giant (0-499) $12,400.....................................................................#62

100. Rasslin’ Bobo Branson (0-564) $76,100...............................................................#59
101. The Grouch (0-597) $80,800...............................................................................#60
102. Smiley (0-613) $40,700........................................................................................#61
103. Justin Side (0-614) $68,800.................................................................................#77
104. Reggie O’Toole (0-635) $47,300........................................................................#115
105. Charlie “The Cheetah” Eastman (0-666) $79,900.............................................#111
106. Igor Zugood (0-666) $74,900...............................................................................#22
107. Lennie Ferguson (0-678) $1,300........................................................................#114
108. Wesley Chopps (0-683) $94,700..........................................................................#63
109. Samuel B. Sorry (0-683) $66,900.......................................................................#118
110. Zee Strangler (0-699) $44,000...........................................................................#119
111. Edgar Allan Bonebreaker (0-716) $900.............................................................#122

112. Lazer (0-910) $91,800........................................................................................#135
113. Percy the Pompous (0-932) $117,600...............................................................#110
114. Luke “Has-Been” Sanders (0-946) $89,400.........................................................#30
115. Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz (0-1,063) $29,000......................................#29
116. Odd Man Out (0-1,486) $95,300...........................................................................#9
117. Petie Rockford (0-1,490) $167,000......................................................................#26
118. Mr. Wrestler (0-1,501) $140,800...........................................................................#4
119. Pond Scum (0-1,501) $200..................................................................................#18
120. Nick “Once-Was” Sanders (0-1,506) $28,800......................................................#31
121. Crusher McCallister (0-1,511) $12,500................................................................#10
122. Brick Brogan (0-1,519) $123,600.........................................................................#20
123. Curt Wyatt (0-1,521) $16,700..............................................................................#32
124. The Claw (0-1,534) $6,000...................................................................................#15
125. Lumpface (0-1,539) $300.......................................................................................#6
126. M.T. Hedd (0-1,567) $8,500.................................................................................#17
127. Tyler D. Wurst (0-1,654) $109,100......................................................................#11
128. “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann (0-1,705) $161,800.............................................#1
129. Buddy Drummond (0-1,751) $18,100.................................................................#12
130. Bigfoot Smith (0-1,769) $6,300...........................................................................#14
131. The Clasher (0-1,911) $70,700............................................................................#13

Send your matches, strategies, and trash talk to:
IWA, c/o DXL, Box 5275, Willowick, OH 44095

We must receive your envelope by February 19th!



DXL Matches 3

Card 1: Held in Fairview (Attendance: 46,759)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 10
at 0:42 (Big Boot) by 155.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis outmuscled Buddy Drummond in 10 at 5:03 
(Ankle Lock) by 90.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned Igor Zugood at 0:44 (Superplex) by 144.
Æ: Pinball destroyed COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 27:51 (Superplex) by 1 (non-title).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III overpowered Lennie Ferguson in 7 at 7:07 (Bodyslam) by 70.
Mid-Atlantic title: Æ: Billy Bedlam beat COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 17:54 (Super-

plex) by 6.
COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito pinned TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller at 27:06

(TKO via Shove) by 1.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson beat Æ: Johnny-23 at 29:02 (Sunset Flip) by 3 

(non-title).
Main event: Æ: Pinball outmuscled SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dres-

nok at 32:05 (Superplex) by 2 (Guest Referee: Death’s Hand).

Card 2: Held in Pensacola (Attendance: 31,415)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 10 at 2:25 (Mounted 
Punches) by 152.

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk decked Buddy Drummond in 6 at 10:48 (European Upper-
cut) by 49.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis outmuscled Igor Zugood at 2:11 (Crossfire) by
144.

Æ: Pinball decked COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 28:09 (Superplex) by 4.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Reggie O’Toole in 12 at 0:38 (Sleeper) by 120.
Æ: Billy Bedlam decked SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks at 28:53 (Superplex) by 

2 (non-title) (Guest Referee: Lenny K.).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness pinned COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 28:13 (Con-

strictor) by 4.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame overpowered Æ: Johnny-23 at 27:49 (Sunset Flip) by 1 (non-

title).
Main event: Æ: Pinball pinned COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 31:54 (Superplex) by 4.

Card 3: Held in Garden City (Attendance: 32,674)

BURN: The Bouncer over “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 1 at 5:52 (Count Out).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes decked Buddy Drummond at 3:51 

(High Fly Flow) by 115.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus defeated Igor Zugood at 2:33 (Superplex) by 145.
Æ: Pinball decked COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 29:35 (Superplex) by 5.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Home Run Kid in 6 at 2:18 (Big Boot) by 91.
SOS/GHETTO: “Hood Boss” Rembrandt Halsted pinned COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at

27:22 (Hood Death Squad Interferes) by 3.
Æ: Johnny-23 beat COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 27:36 (Superplex) by 4.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus overpowered SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespeck” Quentin Sisko at 

28:48 (Superplex) by 4.
Main event: VIRUS: Drake Endgame beat Æ: Pinball at 31:23 (Sunset Flip) by 1.

Card 4: Held in Walla Walla (Attendance: 37,044)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 1 at 
29:24 (Count Out).

Æ: Cyrus the Virus pinned Buddy Drummond in 10 at 3:53 (Rib Breaker) by 92.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Lance Van Bargain in 8 at 6:10 (Rib Breaker) by 88.
Æ: Pinball outmuscled COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 21:41 (Superplex) by 6.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat Samuel B. Sorry in 6 at 3:14 (Big Boot) by 91.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness drew COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 3:07 (No 

Contest).
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks annihilated COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 28:31 

(Pothole Filler) by 3.
Æ: Diamond Dog overpowered SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks at 27:32 (Super-

plex) by 3 (non-title).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson won over VIRUS: Drake Endgame at 

50:00 (Sunset Flip) by 2 (Guest Referee: Petie Rockford).

Card 5: Held in Gulfport (Attendance: 32,360)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk beat “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 6 at 2:11 (Euro-
pean Uppercut) by 92.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz bested The Clasher in 10 at 2:15 (Big Boot) by 
166.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Rufus X. in 7 at 3:57 (Bodyslam) by 94.

Æ: Pinball annihilated SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespeck” Quentin Sisko at 15:24 
(Superplex) by 6.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III annihilated Zee Strangler in 10 at 0:23 (Mounted Punches) by 
135.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness outmuscled COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 
29:06 (Harikara) by 4.

Central Plains title: Æ: Diamond Dog won over COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 23:58 
(Superplex) by 6.

SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks overpowered TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” 
Howard Haynes at 28:17 (Pothole Filler) by 2 (Guest Referee: PG: The Answer Tim-
othy Rumblecrunch).

Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson annihilated COT/FRM-16: Golden 
Banini at 40:05 (Sunset Flip) by 8.

Card 6: Held in Burton (Attendance: 45,045)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes destroyed “Perfectly Normal” Hugh 
Mann in 10 at 1:10 (Flying Dropkick) by 153.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III overpowered The Clasher in 10 at 2:46 (Mounted Punches) by 
163.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Kung Fu Lou in 6 at 2:39 (Big Boot) by 100.
Rocky Mountains title: Æ: Pinball overpowered SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell 

Sparks at 29:33 (Superplex) by 1.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III outmuscled Jason Adams in 13 at 2:10 (Backbreaker) by 126.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness tied SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks 

(Time Limit).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes won over COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito 

at 29:57 (High Fly Flow) by 1.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover outmuscled SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks at

28:44 (Boardroom Beatdown) by 4 (non-title).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson destroyed BURN: Mailman Cliff at 

48:31 (Sunset Flip) by 9.

Card 7: Held in Gary (Attendance: 33,086)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus beat “Perfectly Normal” Hugh Mann in 10 at 2:01 (Rib Breaker) by 
153.

BURN: The Bouncer beat The Clasher in 10 at 0:37 (Flying Dropkick) by 164.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Petie Rockford at 2:07 (Superplex) by 

168.
Æ: Pinball drew STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese (Time Limit).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Scrubasaurus in 10 at 1:03 (Mounted Punches) by 145.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness won over Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 29:38 (Harikara)

by 1.
STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese destroyed COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 28:52 

(The Buyout) by 4.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes beat Percy the Pompous in 6 at 0:30 

(Fallaway Slam) by 119.
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson annihilated Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 

59:22 (Sunset Flip) by 5.

Card 8: Held in Berlin (Attendance: 41,749)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Alex T. Stinkymeier in 3 at 3:32 (Disqualification: nail file).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis decked The Clasher in 10 at 2:16 (Ankle Lock)

by 162.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Petie Rockford at 0:30 (Superplex) by 165.
Æ: Pinball drew VIRUS: Mike Drake at 0:40 (Double Count Out).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Edgar Allan Bonebreaker in 1 at 3:55 (Count Out).
VIRUS: Drake Endgame beat TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness at 27:51 (Sunset 

Flip) by 2 (Guest Referee: Reggie O’Toole).
VIRUS: Hardcore Harrison decked COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 27:03 (Sunset Flip) by 

4.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus won over Percy the Pompous in 6 at 4:03 (Ankle Lock) by 114.
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson decked SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” 

Kordell Sparks at 43:43 (Sunset Flip) by 4.

Card 9: Held in Pasadena (Attendance: 49,433)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over Bobby “BLT” Linus Talbot in 6 at 3:39 
(Mounted Punches) by 72.

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk over The Clasher in 1 at 8:12 (Count Out).
BURN: The Bouncer bested Petie Rockford in 11 at 2:33 (Sleeper) by 154.
Æ: Pinball won over Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 29:29 (Superplex) by 2 (Guest Referee: 

COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico).



4 DXL Matches

STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese beat VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III at 27:00 (The Buy-
out) by 3 (PPV).

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Justin Side in 10 at 2:24 (Ankle 
Lock) by 125.

VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson won over COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 20:13 
(Sunset Flip) by 7 (non-title).

Æ: Cyrus the Virus defeated Charlie “The Cheetah” Eastman in 6 at 3:42 (Ankle Lock) 
by 69.

Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson defeated COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mys-
tery Fox at 28:03 (Sunset Flip) by 9.

Card 10: Held in Hartford (Attendance: 35,402)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned Bobby “BLT” Linus Talbot in 7 at 5:55 (Bodyslam) by 89.
SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok over The Clasher in 1 at 16:20 

(Count Out) (non-title).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Petie Rockford in 6 at 2:46 

(Bodyslam) by 88.
TV title: SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers overpowered Æ: Pinball at 

29:28 (Ultraviolent Boot) by 1.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over The Scrambler in 1 at 10:58 (Count Out).
Æ: Johnny-23 won over SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis at 29:18 (Superplex) 

by 3.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame bested COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 27:20 (Sunset Flip) by 5.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus over Lennie Ferguson in 2 at 3:52 (Count Out).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson decked Æ: Johnny-23 at 33:47 (Sunset

Flip) by 3.

Card 11: Held in Bahrain (Attendance: 40,200)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 2:49 (Brain-
buster) by 144.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes destroyed The Clasher in 10 at 1:10 
(Flying Dropkick) by 164.

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk outmuscled Petie Rockford in 6 at 3:31 (European Upper-
cut) by 89.

VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson bested Æ: Pinball at 27:52 (Sunset Flip) by 3 (non-
title).

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Lenny K. at 2:28 (Superplex) by 134.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis decked Percy the Pompous in 6 at 3:54 

(Bodyslam) by 113.
Æ: Johnny-23 annihilated COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 27:48 (Superplex) by 1 (non-

title).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes beat Lazer in 6 at 2:06 (Fallaway 

Slam) by 108.
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson defeated COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at

28:07 (Sunset Flip) by 4.

Card 12: Held in Nashville (Attendance: 44,201)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 1:37 (Brainbuster) by 141.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus over The Clasher in 1 at 7:23 (Count Out).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes defeated Petie Rockford in 6 at 6:08 

(Fallaway Slam) by 94.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame won over Æ: Pinball at 27:00 (Sunset Flip) by 1.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned The Incredible Jason in 12 at 0:52 (Sleeper) by 158.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis beat Charlie “The Cheetah” Eastman in 6 at 

2:34 (Bodyslam) by 68.
COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart drew SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks at 8:54 (Double 

Disqualification).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus decked Samuel B. Sorry in 6 at 4:33 (Ankle Lock) by 87.
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson defeated BURN: Perfect Storm at 

31:30 (Sunset Flip) by 4.

Card 13: Held in Helsinki (Attendance: 33,830)

BURN: The Bouncer pinned Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 0:29 (Sleeper) by 145.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated Bigfoot Smith in 6 at 7:06 (Mounted 

Punches) by 69.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus outmuscled Petie Rockford at 0:53 (Superplex) by 166.
VIRUS/LPPF: Mitchell “The Butcher” Johnson defeated COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 

27:37 (Superplex) by 5.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned Monstro at 0:15 (Superplex) by 140.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis defeated Lennie Ferguson in 7 at 6:58 (Euro-

pean Uppercut) by 66.

COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart beat TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes at 
28:37 (Bart Buster) by 2 (Guest Referee: CURE/TCW: The Rev Daniel Myers).

Æ: Cyrus the Virus over Zee Strangler in 1 at 8:46 (Disqualification: tied opponent up).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson bested VIRUS: Mike Drake at 48:55 

(Sunset Flip) by 3.

Card 14: Held in Fredericksburg (Attendance: 33,640)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 0:41 (Big 
Splash) by 143.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Bigfoot Smith in 1 at 1:33 (Disqualification: loaded elbow 
pad).

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked Frank the Ferocious at 1:22 (Superplex) by 153.
BURN: Mailman Clif decked VIRUS/LPPF: The #1 Fan of ? at 29:19 (49er Forearm) by 

1.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III annihilated E.Z. Pickens in 12 at 1:38 (Sleeper) by 173.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Reggie O’Toole in 1 at 6:47 (Disqualifica-

tion: loaded elbow pad).
STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese defeated COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 28:44 

(The Buyout) by 1.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus pinned Edgar Allan Bonebreaker at 1:26 (Superplex) by 155.
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson annihilated VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III at 

31:27 (Sunset Flip) by 6.

Card 15: Held in Oneida (Attendance: 34,056)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk decked Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 2:27 (Big Splash) by 140.
BURN: The Bouncer defeated Bigfoot Smith in 6 at 4:13 (Cross-Armbar) by 70.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated The Mad Powerbomber at 1:53 (Superplex) by 112.
COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini over VIRUS/LPPF: “The Joker” M.J. in 9 at 4:30 (Count 

Out).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated J.J. Wrestleman in 7 at 3:14 (Bodyslam) by 67.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Samuel B. Sorry in 2 at 1:23 (Count Out).
COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart decked Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 28:35 (Bart Buster) by 1.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover destroyed Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 29:18 (Boardroom 

Beatdown) by 5 (non-title).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson overpowered VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy 

J. Super Ballz at 50:41 (Sunset Flip) by 3.

Card 16: Held in Crete (Attendance: 38,134)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes destroyed Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 1:57 
(Big Splash) by 145.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis decked Bigfoot Smith in 8 at 5:30 (Flying 
Dropkick) by 95.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz outmuscled Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz 
in 6 at 4:47 (Mounted Punches) by 103.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz over PG: Sundog Patch in 12 at 9:10 (Count Out).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Lowlife Louie in 1 at 2:26 (Count Out).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Zee Strangler in 10 at 2:10 

(Ankle Lock) by 134.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson beat COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 29:11 (Sunset 

Flip) by 4 (non-title).
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover tied VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson at 5:23 

(Double Count Out).
Main event: VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson outmuscled SOS/GHETTO: “Hood 

Boss” Rembrandt Halsted at 36:15 (Sunset Flip) by 5.

Card 17: Held in Sarasota (Attendance: 31,251)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus destroyed Mr. Wrestler in 11 at 0:56 (Brainbuster) by 142.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk over Bigfoot Smith in 3 at 5:43 (Count Out).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz in 6 at 0:45 (Big Boot) 

by 106.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz over PG: Sundog Spot in 12 at 20:17 (Disqualifi-

cation: refused to break choke).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Lazer in 6 at 4:27 (Big Boot) by 107.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis pinned Edgar Allan Bonebreaker at 0:22 

(Crossfire) by 154.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame won over COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 29:59 (Sunset Flip) by 2 

(non-title) (Guest Referee: Æ: Billy Bedlam).
STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese defeated Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 27:15 (The Buy-

out) by 2 (Guest Referee: Karatiken).
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Card 18: Held in Budapest (Attendance: 33,371)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Karatiken in 6 at 2:44 (Mounted 
Punches) by 64.

SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok annihilated Bigfoot Smith in 6 at 
4:44 (Bodyslam) by 71 (non-title).

BURN: The Bouncer over Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz in 2 at 3:35 (Disqualifica-
tion: hit ref).

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz defeated The Grouch in 6 at 3:48 (Mounted 
Punches) by 77.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Private Lee Talking in 3 at 27:55 (Disqualification: tied 
opponent up).

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis won over The Scrambler in 6 at 4:07 (Bodys-
lam) by 111.

Æ: Johnny-23 decked COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 29:12 (Superplex) by 4.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame overpowered STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese at 28:55 

(Sunset Flip) by 1.

Card 19: Held in Barcelona (Attendance: 37,065)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Karatiken in 6 at 4:50 (Big Boot) by 67.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes overpowered Bigfoot Smith in 8 at 

4:46 (Mounted Punches) by 97.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Marko “Kick and Punch” 

Markowitz in 6 at 1:06 (Bodyslam) by 101.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz overpowered The Friendly Giant in 6 at 6:35 

(Mounted Punches) by 73.
VIRUS: Brain Buster Blood overpowered VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III at 28:38 (Sunset Flip) 

by 5.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Monstro at 0:29 (Crossfire) by 

140.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks decked COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 28:09 

(Pothole Filler) by 3.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus pinned Lazer in 6 at 1:45 (Ankle Lock) by 103.

Card 20: Held in Hermosillo (Attendance: 39,529)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz over Lumpface in 1 at 1:11 (Disqualification: nail 
file).

Æ: Cyrus the Virus destroyed Bigfoot Smith in 6 at 7:36 (Ankle Lock) by 68.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk destroyed Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz in 8 at 2:29 

(Rib Breaker) by 130.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz destroyed Wesley Chopps in 6 at 3:28 (Mounted 

Punches) by 84.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked Wilson P. Needlemeier in 6 at 7:47 (Big Boot) by 61.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over E.Z. Pickens in 1 at 8:01 (Disqualifica-

tion: used powder).
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk won over Percy the Pompous in 6 at 1:58 (European 

Uppercut) by 114.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson outmuscled VIRUS: Brain Buster Blood at 27:17 

(Sunset Flip) by 1.

Card 21: Held in Rotterdam (Attendance: 34,121)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Lumpface in 2 at 2:49 (Disqualification: refused to break 
choke).

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz beat The Claw in 6 at 4:42 (Mounted Punches) 
by 70.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes annihilated Marko “Kick and Punch” 
Markowitz in 8 at 0:25 (Mounted Punches) by 136.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Mike Massacre at 10:44 (Superplex) by 
28.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Grant “Wishes” Wellington in 6 at 6:52 (Big Boot) by 
98.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated J.J. Wrestleman in 7 at 7:26 
(European Uppercut) by 63.

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk beat Lazer at 2:41 (Sure Shot) by 173.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson defeated Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 28:38 (Sunset Flip) 

by 5 (non-title).

Card 22: Held in Zagreb (Attendance: 49,306)

BURN: The Bouncer won over Lumpface in 6 at 7:01 (Cross-Armbar) by 51.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over The Claw in 1 at 6:07 (Count Out).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus defeated Marko “Kick and Punch” Markowitz in 6 at 3:32 (Ankle 

Lock) by 102.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated VIRUS: Creed Londos in 14 at 9:33 
(Sunset Flip) by 26.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over “Special Delivery” Pete Za in 1 at 15:39 (Count Out).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Lazer in 1 at 4:40 (Count Out).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus annihilated COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 28:06 (Superplex) by 2 

(Guest Referee: EDGE: Kokane Koala).
VIRUS: Drake Endgame annihilated Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 27:20 (Sunset Flip) by 3.

Card 23: Held in Calgary (Attendance: 36,010)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Lumpface in 6 at 4:00 (Bodyslam) 
by 48.

BURN: The Bouncer overpowered The Claw in 6 at 3:30 (Cross-Armbar) by 71.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz defeated Luke “Has-Been” Sanders at 1:03 

(Superplex) by 136.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz beat Percy the Pompous in 6 at 0:44 (Mounted 

Punches) by 115.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested “Mr. Clean” Scrubber McGee in 7 at 4:06 (Bodyslam) by 

73.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis defeated Grant “Wishes” Wellington in 6 at 

3:40 (Bodyslam) by 93.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson pinned COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 19:18 (Sun-

set Flip) by 7.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson bested Æ: Garland Greene at 27:36 (Sunset Flip) 

by 3.

Card 24: Held in Lynchburg (Attendance: 43,016)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk overpowered Lumpface in 8 at 6:18 (Rib Breaker) by 88.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis defeated The Claw in 6 at 4:15 (Bodyslam) by 

68.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned Luke “Has-Been” Sanders in 6 at 4:45 (Big Boot) by 92.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated Charlie “The Cheetah” Eastman in 6 

at 2:54 (Mounted Punches) by 70.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Champanzee in 11 at 0:50 (Brainbuster) by 159.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered “Special Delivery” Pete Za in 6 

at 3:31 (Bodyslam) by 67.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame won over COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk at 29:26 (Sunset Flip) by 

5.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame won over Æ: Garland Greene at 29:49 (Sunset Flip) by 1.

Card 25: Held in Fort Myers (Attendance: 31,304)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes over Lumpface in 1 at 6:04 (Disqualifi-
cation: tied opponent up).

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk beat The Claw in 6 at 7:49 (European Uppercut) by 69.
BURN: The Bouncer overpowered Luke “Has-Been” Sanders at 2:47 (49er Forearm) by

134.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over Reggie O’Toole in 12 at 0:42 (Sleeper) 

by 123.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over The Uglifier in 1 at 0:44 (Count Out).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over “Mr. Clean” Scrubber McGee in 3 at 5:23

(Count Out).
TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller tied COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini (Time 

Limit).
VIRUS: Drake Endgame beat VIRUS: Drake Andersen at 29:55 (Sunset Flip) by 3.

Card 26: Held in Aruba (Attendance: 40,447)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus beat Lumpface in 6 at 10:48 (Ankle Lock) by 49.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes bested The Claw in 6 at 6:22 (Fall-

away Slam) by 74.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Luke “Has-Been” Sanders in 6 at 

6:49 (Bodyslam) by 87.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Home Run Kid in 6 at 6:54 (Mounted 

Punches) by 88.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked Hungry Hungry Horace in 10 at 0:57 (Mounted 

Punches) by 144.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis outmuscled Champanzee in 6 at 5:03 (Bodys-

lam) by 83.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller outmuscled COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery 

Fox at 28:41 (Bottom of the Well) by 1.
BURN: Perfect Storm* and Mailman Clif defeated The Clasher and Bigfoot Smith* in 

10 at 1:42 (European Uppercut) by 105.
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Card 27: Held in Seattle (Attendance: 30,698)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat George P. Finkle in 8 at 4:36 (Rib Breaker) by 81.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus bested The Claw in 6 at 5:45 (Ankle Lock) by 69.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk annihilated Luke “Has-Been” Sanders at 2:20 (Sure Shot) 

by 132.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz overpowered Edgar Allan Bonebreaker in 12 at 

2:57 (Sleeper) by 143.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Jason Adams, Jr. in 6 at 3:39 (Big Boot) by 110.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis destroyed The Uglifier in 8 at 2:06 (Flying 

Dropkick) by 124.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus beat TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller at 28:13 (Super-

plex) by 3.
TV Tag-team titles: BURN: Perfect Storm* and Mailman Cliff annihilated 

VIRUS/LPPF: Mitchell “The Butcher” Johnson* and VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from the 
C.D.C. at 28:46 (49er Forearm) by 1.

Card 28: Held in Shannon (Attendance: 39,981)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz defeated The Taxmaster in 9 at 2:57 (European 
Uppercut) by 93.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Jimmy Bonds in 6 at 2:10 (Mounted 
Punches) by 104.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes outmuscled Luke “Has-Been” Sanders
in 6 at 5:35 (Fallaway Slam) by 93.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked The Scrambler in 6 at 1:41 (Mounted 
Punches) by 113.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Buddy Frosh in 6 at 0:36 (Big Boot) by 126.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis bested Hungry Hungry Horace at 2:44 (Cross-

fire) by 173.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame annihilated TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller at 15:44

(Sunset Flip) by 6.
League Tag-team titles: VIRUS/LPPF: “The Joker” M.J.* and VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infec-

tion” F.B.III won over BURN: Perfect Storm* and Mailman Cliff at 27:31 (Sunset 
Flip) by 5.

Card 29: Held in Fort Wayne (Attendance: 35,378)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed The Taxmaster in 9 at 5:33 (European Uppercut) by 
93.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Jimmy Bonds in 6 at 1:45 (Big Boot) by 107.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus won over Luke “Has-Been” Sanders in 6 at 4:10 (Ankle Lock) by 88.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over Lenny K. at 0:16 (Superplex) by 137.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Gargantula in 1 at 10:30 (Count Out).
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis beat Jason Adams, Jr. in 6 at 4:50 (Bodyslam) 

by 105.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness bested COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 

20:54 (Constrictor) by 6.
VIRUS/LPPF: “The Joker” M.J.* and VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infection” F.B.III decked COT/FRM-

16: Blue Bandito and Golden Banini* at 17:11 (Sunset Flip) by 6 (PPV).

Card 30: Held in Dover (Attendance: 46,582)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz defeated Odd Man Out in 6 at 4:07 (Mounted 
Punches) by 68.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz overpowered M.T. Hedd in 9 at 3:33 (European 
Uppercut) by 115.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz bested Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 6 at 2:10 
(Mounted Punches) by 120.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz defeated The Incredible Jason in 12 at 0:20 
(Sleeper) by 161.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III destroyed Ricky “The Lizard” Steamroller in 6 at 5:11 (Big Boot)
by 72.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Buddy Frosh in 6 at 3:11 (Bodys-
lam) by 121.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness tied Æ: Johnny-23 at 5:20 (No Contest).
BURN: Perfect Storm*, The Bouncer, and Mailman Clif over Buddy Drummond*, The 

Clasher, and Bigfoot Smith in 6 at 4:39 (Count Out).

Card 31: Held in Charlotte (Attendance: 37,498)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked Odd Man Out in 6 at 6:28 (Big Boot) by 71.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III overpowered M.T. Hedd in 6 at 3:42 (Big Boot) by 78.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 1 at 28:58 (Disqualification: 

used rope to choke).

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over E.Z. Pickens in 12 at 0:44 (Sleeper) by 
176.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Bulk Brogan in 6 at 6:46 (Big Boot) by 89.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis beat Gargantula in 6 at 4:31 (Bodyslam) by 

99.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson annihilated TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness 

at 27:26 (Sunset Flip) by 3.
TV Six-man titles: VIRUS/LPPF: The #1 Fan of ?, Big Daddy J. Super Ballz*, and 

VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology bested Petie Rockford*, Percy the Pompous, 
and Lazer in 6 at 4:59 (Mounted Punches) by 74.

Card 32: Held in the Free State (Attendance: 45,608)

BURN: The Bouncer won over Odd Man Out in 6 at 3:52 (Cross-Armbar) by 69.
BURN: The Bouncer decked M.T. Hedd in 9 at 2:54 (Ankle Lock) by 114.
BURN: The Bouncer overpowered Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 6 at 1:41 (Cross-Arm-

bar) by 121.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over Lowlife Louie at 2:13 (Superplex) by 

149.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned The Mug Smasher in 9 at 2:12 (European Uppercut) by 

99.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Ricky “The Lizard” Steamroller in 

6 at 5:43 (Bodyslam) by 67.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks beat COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 29:30 (Pot-

hole Filler) by 4.
BURN: Perfect Storm*, The Bouncer, and Mailman Clif outmuscled VIRUS/LPPF: The 

#1 Fan of ?, Big Daddy J. Super Ballz*, and VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology at 
22:12 (49er Forearm) by 7 (PPV).

Card 33: Held in Red Hook (Attendance: 48,483)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis beat Odd Man Out in 6 at 3:03 (Bodyslam) by
66.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered M.T. Hedd in 6 at 7:59 (Bodys-
lam) by 73.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis decked Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 6 at 1:38 
(Bodyslam) by 118.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz won over Lazer at 2:11 (Superplex) by 177.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Vince Vance in 6 at 4:44 (Big Boot) by 81.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis outmuscled Bulk Brogan in 10 at 1:08 (Ankle 

Lock) by 141.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes annihilated COT/FRM-16: Golden 

Banini at 29:09 (High Fly Flow) by 2 (Guest Referee: Odd Man Out).

Card 34: Held in Midtown (Attendance: 40,317)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk destroyed Odd Man Out in 6 at 6:24 (European Uppercut) 
by 67.

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk decked M.T. Hedd in 6 at 2:37 (European Uppercut) by 74.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk destroyed Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 6 at 2:23 (Euro-

pean Uppercut) by 119.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz decked Private Lee Talking in 11 at 3:22 (Brain-

buster) by 114.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks outmuscled VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infection” F.B.III at 

27:09 (Pothole Filler) by 1.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis defeated The Mug Smasher in 9 at 3:37 

(Chickenwing) by 99.
VIRUS: Mike Drake won over COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 27:03 (5-Star Destroyer) 

by 5.

Card 35: Held in Sparks (Attendance: 40,278)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes pinned Odd Man Out in 6 at 5:37 
(Fallaway Slam) by 72.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes annihilated M.T. Hedd in 6 at 6:10 
(Fallaway Slam) by 79.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes destroyed Nick “Once-Was” Sanders 
in 6 at 1:15 (Fallaway Slam) by 124.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz beat “Special Delivery” Pete Za in 6 at 4:39 
(Mounted Punches) by 69.

Æ: Cyrus the Virus destroyed VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from the C.D.C. at 27:21 (Superplex) by 
2 (Guest Referee: Pond Scum).

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Vince Vance in 2 at 2:51 (Count Out).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus destroyed COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 27:22 (Superplex) by 3.
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Card 36: Held in Lyons (Attendance: 32,484)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus defeated Odd Man Out in 6 at 7:21 (Ankle Lock) by 67.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus overpowered M.T. Hedd in 6 at 2:59 (Ankle Lock) by 74.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus overpowered Nick “Once-Was” Sanders in 6 at 4:38 (Ankle Lock) by

119.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson pinned VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz at 

28:46 (Sunset Flip) by 3.
VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology annihilated COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 

29:24 (Superplex) by 3.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus overpowered Justin Side in 10 at 2:14 (Rib Breaker) by 127.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson pinned COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 24:39 (Sun-

set Flip) by 8 (non-title).

Card 37: Held in Munich (Attendance: 42,470)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz beat Crusher McCallister in 9 at 7:10 (European 
Uppercut) by 66.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz annihilated Pond Scum in 9 at 1:55 (European 
Uppercut) by 113.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz overpowered Curt Wyatt in 12 at 6:18 (Sleeper) 
by 94.

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz pinned The Uglifier in 6 at 5:02 (Mounted 
Punches) by 93.

West Coast title: VIRUS/VD: Dr. F.B. pinned COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 29:17 
(Superplex) by 1.

COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito overpowered BURN: Mailman Clif at 27:41 (TKO via 
Shove) by 2 (Guest Referee: Private Lee Talking).

VIRUS: Drake Endgame defeated COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 16:38 (Sunset Flip) by
6 (non-title).

Card 38: Held in Venice (Attendance: 36,802)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III pinned Crusher McCallister at 6:40 (Superplex) by 99.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat Pond Scum in 9 at 4:40 (European Uppercut) by 113.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III overpowered Curt Wyatt in 11 at 3:48 (Brainbuster) by 77.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz outmuscled Buddy Frosh in 6 at 4:55 (Mounted 

Punches) by 123.
Æ: Johnny-23 outmuscled VIRUS/VD: “The Prodigy” F.B.III at 29:23 (Superplex) by 3.
COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart bested BURN: Mailman Clif at 27:20 (Bart Buster) by 5.
Æ: Johnny-23 bested COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 21:11 (Superplex) by 6.

Card 39: Held in San Salvador (Attendance: 34,014)

BURN: The Bouncer defeated Crusher McCallister at 3:14 (49er Forearm) by 100.
BURN: The Bouncer over Pond Scum in 2 at 4:00 (Disqualification: hidden spike).
BURN: The Bouncer beat Curt Wyatt in 12 at 2:42 (Backbreaker) by 92.
Pacific Northwest title: VIRUS/LPPF: M.J. “The Fabulous One” outmuscled Æ: Cyrus 

the Virus at 27:47 (Superplex) by 4.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis won over Rasslin’ Bobo Branson in 6 at 7:22 

(Bodyslam) by 61.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk destroyed BURN: Mailman Clif at 27:27 (Sure Shot) by 2 

(Guest Referee: VIRUS: Hardcore Harrison).
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks annihilated COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox 

at 27:53 (Pothole Filler) by 5.

Card 40: Held in Zurich (Attendance: 30,244)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Crusher McCallister in 4 at 14:08 (Dis-
qualification: razor in boot).

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis bested Pond Scum in 9 at 1:10 (Chickenwing) 
by 113.

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over Curt Wyatt in 7 at 15:25 (Disqualifica-
tion: hit ref).

VIRUS: Drake Endgame defeated VIRUS/LPPF: Mr. S. Knuttz at 27:26 (Sunset Flip) by 3.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus decked Rasslin’ Bobo Branson at 1:14 (Superplex) by 136.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller defeated BURN: Mailman Clif at 28:14 

(Bottom of the Well) by 1.
Æ: Diamond Dog annihilated COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 23:49 (Superplex) 

by 8.

Card 41: Held in Augusta (Attendance: 49,412)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk won over Crusher McCallister at 4:10 (Sure Shot) by 98.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk over Pond Scum in 4 at 28:11 (Count Out).

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk pinned Curt Wyatt in 11 at 4:41 (Big Splash) by 76.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III overpowered Rasslin’ Bobo Branson at 1:48 (Superplex) by 

135.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated The Grouch in 8 at 4:30 (Flying 

Dropkick) by 115.
TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness pinned BURN: Mailman Clif at 17:22 (Constric-

tor) by 6.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover decked COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 23:02 

(Boardroom Beatdown) by 9 (non-title).

Card 42: Held in Yorktown (Attendance: 45,997)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes decked Crusher McCallister at 6:27 
(High Fly Flow) by 99.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes over Pond Scum in 3 at 3:38 (Disquali-
fication: used steel chair).

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes annihilated Curt Wyatt in 11 at 4:57 
(Big Splash) by 81.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked The Grouch in 6 at 2:23 (Big Boot) by 80.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus outmuscled The Grouch in 6 at 6:17 (Ankle Lock) by 76.
COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini destroyed BURN: Mailman Clif at 29:16 (Peeled 

Piledriver) by 1.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus outmuscled COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 29:44 (Super-

plex) by 4.

Card 43: Held in Donegal (Attendance: 46,966)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus bested Crusher McCallister in 9 at 3:04 (Flying Dropkick) by 67.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus bested Pond Scum in 9 at 3:31 (Flying Dropkick) by 114.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus over Curt Wyatt in 7 at 17:37 (Count Out).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III outmuscled Smiley in 6 at 5:01 (Big Boot) by 86.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis decked Smiley in 6 at 6:10 (Bodyslam) by 81.
BURN: Mailman Clif drew COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 3:54 (Double Count 

Out).
SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers won over COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mys-

tery Fox at 18:35 (Ultraviolent Boot) by 7.

Card 44: Held in Algiers (Attendance: 33,094)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz over Tyler D. Wurst in 1 at 12:20 (Count Out).
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz beat Wrestlemaniac at 4:50 (Superplex) by 115.
Æ: Pinball destroyed BURN: Perfect Storm at 27:20 (Superplex) by 1.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over The Friendly Giant in 2 at 4:02 (Count Out).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus annihilated Smiley in 6 at 4:37 (Ankle Lock) by 82.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks pinned BURN: Mailman Clif at 29:33 (Pothole 

Filler) by 5.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame defeated COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 24:32 (Sunset 

Flip) by 7.

Card 45: Held in Opa-locka (Attendance: 48,293)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won over Tyler D. Wurst in 11 at 0:59 (Brainbuster) by 120.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat Wrestlemaniac at 2:25 (Superplex) by 112.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson outmuscled BURN: Perfect Storm at 29:18 (Sunset

Flip) by 4.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III decked Wesley Chopps in 13 at 2:12 (Backbreaker) by 152.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis over The Friendly Giant in 2 at 7:13 (Disquali-

fication: hit ref).
Northeast title: TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover beat BURN: Mailman Cliff at 20:33

(Boardroom Beatdown) by 9.
Æ: Johnny-23 beat COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico at 27:14 (Superplex) by 5.

Card 46: Held in Denver (Attendance: 36,931)

BURN: The Bouncer overpowered Tyler D. Wurst at 2:00 (49er Forearm) by 132.
VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz destroyed Brick Brogan in 6 at 6:53 (Mounted 

Punches) by 80.
BURN: The Slammer won over COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart at 29:22 (49er Forearm) by 4 

(non-title).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III defeated Justin Side in 6 at 3:23 (Big Boot) by 86.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Wesley Chopps in 6 at 2:28 

(Bodyslam) by 82.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus annihilated BURN: Mailman Clif at 29:28 (Superplex) by 4.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks bested COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico at 28:08 

(Pothole Filler) by 4.
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Card 47: Held in Glasgow (Attendance: 46,547)

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis overpowered Tyler D. Wurst in 6 at 5:20 
(Bodyslam) by 75.

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Brick Brogan in 1 at 4:28 (Count Out).
Southeast title: BURN: The Slammer won over COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox at 

15:19 (49er Forearm) by 9.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over EDGE: Extacee Emu in 14 at 8:00 (Disqualification: used 

rope to choke).
Æ: Cyrus the Virus annihilated Wesley Chopps in 6 at 5:59 (Ankle Lock) by 83.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame beat BURN: Mailman Clif at 22:50 (Sunset Flip) by 7.
Æ: Cyrus the Virus won over COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico at 27:04 (Superplex) by 3.

Card 48: Held in Huntsville (Attendance: 38,262)

COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk over Tyler D. Wurst in 1 at 7:06 (Disqualification: refused 
to break choke).

BURN: The Bouncer won over Brick Brogan in 6 at 5:07 (Cross-Armbar) by 81.
BURN: The Slammer overpowered Æ: Johnny-23 at 29:37 (49er Forearm) by 3 (non-

title).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III beat EDGE: The Hungarian Tickler in 11 at 14:40 (Brainbuster) 

by 15.
BURN: The Bouncer decked COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 28:35 (49er Forearm) by 3.
BURN: Polar Express beat COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini at 27:13 (49er Forearm) by 3.
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson defeated COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico at 17:32 

(Sunset Flip) by 8.

Card 49: Held in Omaha (Attendance: 36,244)

TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes over Tyler D. Wurst in 1 at 2:48 
(Count Out).

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis annihilated Brick Brogan in 6 at 2:27 (Bodys-
lam) by 78.

Æ: Pinball drew VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz (Time Limit).
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Mike Massacre at 4:10 (Superplex) by 25.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks outmuscled BURN: The Bouncer at 28:32 (Pot-

hole Filler) by 1.
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks destroyed BURN: Polar Express at 29:51 (Pot-

hole Filler) by 1.
VIRUS: Drake Endgame annihilated COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico at 24:43 (Sunset 

Flip) by 6.

Card 50: Held in Manchester (Attendance: 39,815)

Æ: Cyrus the Virus over Tyler D. Wurst in 1 at 10:43 (Disqualification: pushed ref).
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk won over Brick Brogan in 6 at 1:48 (European Uppercut) 

by 79.
Æ: Pinball defeated VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III at 28:11 (Superplex) by 3.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III bested Percy the Pompous in 6 at 1:41 (Big Boot) by 118.
BURN: The Bouncer destroyed Percy the Pompous in 6 at 4:19 (Cross-Armbar) by 116.
BURN: Polar Express drew Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 2:28 (Double Disqualification).
Æ: Johnny-23 won over TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes at 27:34 

(Superplex) by 3.

Card 51: Held in Mission (Attendance: 35,503)

VIRUS/LPPF: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz over Buddy Drummond in 4 at 8:06 (Count Out).
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes outmuscled Brick Brogan in 6 at 5:47 

(Fallaway Slam) by 84.
Æ: Pinball beat SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis at 28:50 (Superplex) by 3.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won over Charlie “The Cheetah” Eastman in 6 at 4:12 (Big 

Boot) by 73.
BURN: The Bouncer over Lazer in 1 at 0:20 (Count Out).
COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito destroyed BURN: North Star at 29:35 (TKO via Shove) by 3.
TBABIT/RABBIT: Hostile Takeover decked Æ: Johnny-23 at 29:49 (Boardroom Beat-

down) by 3 (non-title).

Card 52: Held in Hamburg (Attendance: 37,316)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III over Buddy Drummond in 3 at 3:59 (Disqualification: refused 
to break choke).

Æ: Cyrus the Virus overpowered Brick Brogan in 6 at 2:06 (Ankle Lock) by 79.
Æ: Pinball outmuscled BURN: Mailman Clif at 18:44 (Superplex) by 6.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won over Leon “The Lion” Eastman in 6 at 3:29 (Big Boot) by 

91.
BURN: The Bouncer drew Æ: Cyrus the Virus at 5:09 (No Contest).
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson beat BURN: North Star at 17:37 (Sunset Flip) by 

10.
Æ: Johnny-23 tied STUN: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese (Time Limit).

Card 53: Held in El Paso (Attendance: 40,916)

BURN: The Bouncer bested Buddy Drummond in 6 at 6:47 (Cross-Armbar) by 51.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won over The Handlebar Mustache Man in 10 at 0:57 

(Mounted Punches) by 100.
Æ: Pinball outmuscled COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito at 28:13 (Superplex) by 4.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won over Big Bruiser in 6 at 3:48 (Big Boot) by 84.
Æ: Billy Bedlam overpowered BURN: Mailman Clif at 19:08 (Superplex) by 7 (non-

title).
VIRUS: Drake Endgame destroyed BURN: North Star at 22:22 (Sunset Flip) by 8.
Æ: Johnny-23 drew Æ: Garland Greene at 3:46 (Double Disqualification).

Battle Royal
Held in Yonkers (Attendance: 39,360)

VIRUS: Brain Buster Bane picked up $1,000 when COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart tossed 
him onto the announcer’s table.

COT/FRM-16: Ancient Mystery Fox picked up $1,100 when COT/FRM-16: Charming 
Chico catapulted him between the ropes.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “Taking” Kara Bidness pocketed $1,200 after getting catapulted onto 
the announcer’s table by SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespeck” Quentin Sisko.

TBABIT/RABBIT: Kade “The Scorch” Weller grabbed $1,300 after being thrown onto 
the concrete floor by COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart and VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III.

COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico nabbed $1,400 after VIRUS: Mike Drake tossed him out.
COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk won $1,500 after getting thrown into his manager at ring-

side by VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III.
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III received $1,600 after SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis 

tossed him over the turnbuckle.
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis gained $1,700 after getting thrown over the 

turnbuckle by Æ: Garland Greene.
SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers nabbed $1,800 after he was thrown out

by SOS/GHETTO: “Hood Boss” Rembrandt Halsted.
SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespeck” Quentin Sisko took home $1,900 when he was 

flipped onto the apron by COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito.
COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini and COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito gained $2,000 and 

$2,100, respectively, when both got thrown between the ropes by TBABIT/RABBIT: 
“Strict” Lee Bidness.

SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok snatched an imaginary $2,200 
after he got thrown into some chairs at ringside by SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell 
Sparks.

SOS/GHETTO: “Hood Boss” Rembrandt Halsted earned an imaginary $2,300 after 
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson catapulted him out of the ring.

COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart earned $2,400 when he got thrown outside the ring by 
SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks.

SOS/GHETTO: “Pitbull” Kordell Sparks was given $2,500 after Æ: Garland Greene 
threw him out of the ring.

TBABIT/RABBIT: “Strict” Lee Bidness made $2,600 after VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl 
Anderson threw him onto the steps.

Æ: Garland Greene made $2,700 after VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson threw him 
over the top rope.

VIRUS: Mike Drake pocketed $2,800 when VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson tossed 
him into some chairs at ringside.

VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson won the battle royal and the $30,000 prize.



    

By F.B. III  ...  
Undefeated Champion!!!
BURN: Mailman Cliff @ 23-0!!!
Runner up – COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito & COT/FRM-16: Casual Bart @ 6-0!
(Whoever has the most wins of the cycle without a loss wins this event and a free Battle Royal entry!)

Lost Soul!!!
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes @ 0-13!!!
Runner up – VIRUS: Brain Buster Blood & VIRUS/VD: Dr. F.B. @ 3-12!
(Whoever has the worse win/lose record of the cycle wins this event and a free Battle Royal entry!)

Fastest Pin!!!
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis won in 18sec!!!
Runner up – VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III won in 26sec!
(Whoever gets the fastest pin of the cycle wins this event and $10,000!)

Total Annihilation!!!
SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis won by 192 points!!!
Runner up – AE: Cyrus the Virus won by 190 points!
(Whoever wins a match by the most points in a cycle wins this event and $10,000!)

Battle Royal Master!!!
COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito threw 4 wrestlers out!!!
Runner up – a few Wrestlers threw 2 out the ring!
(Whoever throws the most wrestlers over the top rope wins this event and $10,000!)

King of the Region!
Simply sign a match against tonight's East Coast Champion! Whoever can beat him by the most points wins $25,000!
Whoever can beat him the fastest wins $25,000! So you could very well bring home $50,000 if you're the man! Too 
top it off I will also reward 5 free matches if you manage to win both! If the Champion goes undefeated he will take 
home the $50,000 purse for his dominating efforts!
(Main Event matches excluded) 
Look to this cycles cards or next report for our Great Lakes Champion competition! 
Last weeks battle for the Great Lakes…
VIRUS/VD: Dr. F.B. went 3-12-4…
AE: Johnny-23 won by 6 winning $25,000!!!
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson won by 6 @ 18:50! winning $50,000 and 5 free matches!!!

Cycle 172...         Cycle 173...          Cycle 174…
56 cards             56 cards               61 cards 

441 matches        448 matches         485 matches
48 active             48 active             50 active

18 BR                 17 BR                 17 BR



STARS OF THE CYCLE!!!
The wrestlers that have starred 3 cycles in a row or more receives a free Battle Royal entry!
Top Stars... (These wrestlers receive free BR entries in Cycle #176)
1 free match per star after 3 straight!!!
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson (X5) Winning 2 free matches!!!
AE: Pinball (X3)
BURN: Mailman Cliff (X3)
AE: Cyrus the Virus (X3)

Gas Money for a payout of $10,000!!!
Praise to our fallen heroes out back trying to earn gas $!!! 
(Wrestlers that star but don't win a Title win this Event and $10,000!!!)
VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III, SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis,
SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespect” Quentin Sisko,
SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers, BURN: North Star,
COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico, VIRUS/?: Mr. S. Knuttz, 
VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology, VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from the C.D.C.,
VIRUS/VD: “The Prodigy” F.B.III, AE: Diamond Dog

S U P E R S T A R ! ! !
(Top Strategy Flow wins 5 free matches!)

Cycle #173 - EDGE: Cyrus the Virus @ 501!!!
Runner up – TBABIT/RABBIT: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese @ 500!
Cycle #174 – SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok @ 501!!!
Runner up – COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito @ 500!

“Christmas Vacation” (This Cycle!)

VIRUS/VD: THEE F.B.III
Challengers – TBABIT/RABBIT: “Fortune 500” Aaron McFleese

VIRUS/VD: “Mr. Infection” F.B.III & 
VIRUS/?: “The Joker” M.J.
Challengers – COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito & COT/FRM-16: Golden Banini

BURN: Perfect Storm, The Bouncer, & Mailman Cliff
Challengers – VIRUS/?: Big Daddy J. Super Ballz, 



VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology, & VIRUS/?: The #1 Fan of ?

Wrestler of the Month!
` (Top strategy average last 3 cycles; only active wrestlers eligible)

Cycle #173…
1. EDGE: Garland Greene @ 497% winning $50,000!!!

2. CURE/CTI: Brain Buster Bane @ 496.6%!
3. CURE/CTI: Machine Gun Karl Anderson @ 496.3%!

4. COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico @ 496%!
4. EDGE: Cyrus the Virus @ 496%!

4. AOD: North Star @ 496%!

Cycle #174…
1. VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson @ 497.6% winning $50,000!!!

1. AE: Cyrus the Virus @ 497.6% winning $50,000!!!
1. AE: Pinball @ 497.6% winning $50,000!!!

2. BURN: Mailman Cliff @ 497.3%!
3. COT/FRM-16: Oswald Funk @ 496.3%!

REWARDS for cycle #174
OLD Bank of DXL…   $12,135,000  

107 free matches in our account
League Tag & Six-man Champions win 5 free matches every cycle!

6 free Battle Royal entries, 17 free matches, & $335,000 rewarded tonight!!!

BURN: Mailman Cliff wins a free B.R. entry cycle #176!
TBABIT/RABBIT: “High Interest” Howard Haynes wins a free B.R. entry cycle #176!

SOS/GHETTO: “Dead-Eye” Mondo Lewis wins $30,000!
COT/FRM-16: Blue Bandito wins $10,000!

AE: Johnny-23 wins $25,000!
VIRUS: Machine Gun Karl Anderson wins $100,000, 7 free matches & a free B.R. entry cycle #176!!

AE: Pinball wins $10,000 & a free B.R. entry cycle #176!
BURN: Mailman Cliff wins a free B.R. entry cycle #176!

EDGE: Cyrus the Virus wins 5 free matches, $10,000, & a free B.R. entry cycle #176!
VIRUS  /VD: THEE F.B.III wins $10,000!  

SOS/GHETTO: “Mistah Disrespect” Quentin Sisko wins $10,000!
SOS/GHETTO: “Death Trooper” Wardell Byers wins $10,000!

BURN: North Star wins $10,000!
COT/FRM-16: Charming Chico wins $10,000!

VIRUS/?: Mr. S. Knuttz wins $10,000!
VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from Proctology wins $10,000!
VIRUS/VD: F.B.III from the C.D.C. wins $10,000!
VIRUS/VD: “The Prodigy” F.B.III wins $10,000!

AE: Diamond Dog wins $10,000!
SOS/GHETTO: “Worst of the Worst” Simon Dresnok wins 5 free matches!

EDGE: Garland Greene wins $50,000!

$100,000 & 10 free matches added by THEE F.B.III per cycle
-$235,000k - 7 free matches!

NEW Bank of DXL… $11,900,000
100 free matches in our account

Want to see changes? Let me know at commissionerlordhumongous@yahoo.com

mailto:commissionerlordhumongous@yahoo.com


1. Ankle Lock..................25

2. Arm Drag Takedown...16

3. Arm Wrench...............22

4. Atomic Drop...............18

5. Back Elbow Smash......24

6. Bear Hug.....................21

7. Big Boot......................29

8. Bodyslam....................27

9. Bulldog.......................23

10. Catapult......................15

11. Chair Shot...................20

12. Chickenwing...............30

13. Chokeslam..................15

14. Clothesline.................17

15. Crescent Kick..............18

16. Cross-Armbar.............27

17. Double Axehandle........2

18. Dropkick.......................6

19. Eagle Split.....................5

20. Elbow Smash................7

21. Enzuigiri......................11

22. European Uppercut....28

23. Eye Gouge....................9

24. Face Rake...................12

25. Fallaway Slam.............29

26. Flying Body Press..........4

27. Flying Dropkick...........28

28. Flying Elbow Drop........2

29. Forearm Smash..........12

30. Full Nelson..................11

31. Hammerlock...............14

32. Headbutt....................24

33. Headlock....................19

34. Hip Toss......................20

35. Irish Whip...................17

36. Knee Drop..................16

37. Knee Lift.....................13

38. Knife-Edge Chop.........21

39. Lariat..........................13

40. Leg Sweep..................22

41. Low Blow....................14

42. Mongolian Chop.........19

43. Monkey Flip..................3

44. Mounted Punches......26

45. Palm Strike.................30

46. Pumphandle Slam........6

47. Rear Naked Choke........9

48. Rib Breaker.................26

49. Rope Burn...................10

50. Savate Kick.................23

51. Shoulder Block.............3

52. Shoulder Breaker........10

53. Side Slam......................8

54. Snapmare.....................8

55. Spinning Back Fist.........4

56. Step-Over Toe Hold......1

57. Suplex.........................25

58. Tree of Woe Kicks.........5

59. Turnbuckle Smash........1

60. Wristlock......................7

61. Atomic Leg Drop.........38

62. Backbreaker...............42

63. Big Splash...................45

64. Boston Crab................44

65. Brainbuster.................42

66. Camel Clutch..............38

67. Cobra Clutch...............41

68. Cradle Suplex..............40

69. Cutter.........................37

70. DDT.............................39

71. Death Valley Driver....37

72. Diving Headbutt.........39

73. Figure Four.................43

74. Gorilla Press Slam.......32

75. Gourdbuster...............40

76. Guillotine Choke.........36

77. Hurricanrana..............33

78. Moonsault..................34

79. Neckbreaker...............36

80. Piledriver....................35

81. Powerbomb................34

82. Powerslam..................33

83. Scorpion Deathlock....35

84. Sleeper.......................45

85. Slingshot Suplex.........31

86. Spear..........................31

87. Spinebuster................41

88. Stunner.......................32

89. Sunset Flip..................44

90. Superplex...................43

Disqualification: 20Count Out: 23


